

Charles H. Thronson (3260)
cthronson@parsonsbehle.com
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
One Utah Center
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-1234
Facsimile: (801) 536-6111

Michael A. Worel (12741)
mworel@dkolaw.com
Jessica Andrew (12433)
jandrew@dkolaw.com
DEWSNUP KING & OLSEN
36 South State Street, Suite 2400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 533-0400
Facsimile: (801) 363-4218

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

DAVID SCOTT and DEBRA SCOTT,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH HOSPITAL AND
MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSIVE
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE
RE: "REPTILE THEORY"**

Case No. 110917738

Judge Su Chon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND FACTS..... 1

ANALYSIS..... 2

I. REFERENCES TO SAFETY ARE—AND ALWAYS HAVE BEEN—
APPROPRIATE IN DISCUSSING THE STANDARD OF CARE
AND BREACH THEREOF..... 5

II. DISCUSSING SAFETY DOES NOT ASK THE JURY TO DECIDE
THE CASE ON ANYTHING OTHER THAN THE EVIDENCE. 6

III. DISCUSSION OF SAFETY DOES NOT VIOLATE ANY CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS. 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>DeAdder v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 308 P.3d 543 (Utah Ct. App. 2013)	4
<i>Edwards v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 860 F.2d 568 (3rd Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Green v. Louder</i> , 29 P.3d 638 (Utah 2001).....	8
<i>MCI Sales & Service, Inc. v. Hinton</i> , 329 S.W.3d 475 (Tx. 2010)	14
<i>Nixdorf v. Hicken</i> , 612 P.2d 348 (Utah 1980).....	7
<i>People v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 785 P.2d 141 (Colo. 1990).....	15
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds by People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	8
<i>Rainbow Express, Inc. v. Unkenholz</i> , 780 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>Shultz v. Rice</i> , 809 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Simpson v. Anderson</i> , 517 P.2d 416 (Colo. Ct. App. 1973), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 526 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1974).8, 14	8, 14
<i>State v. Campos</i> , 2013 UT App 213, 309 P.3d 1160	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 737 S.E.2d 473 (S.C. 2012)	8, 14

<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001)	6, 8
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 113 P.3d 998 (Utah Ct. App. 2005)	6
<i>State v. Maurer</i> , 770 P.2d 981 (Utah 1989)	6
<i>State v. Pierren</i> , 583 P.2d 69 (Utah 1978)	8
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 750 P.2d 546 (Utah 1987)	6
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 304 P.3d 887 (Utah Ct. App. 2013)	5, 12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327	8
<i>Trujillo v. Utah Dep't of Transp.</i> , 986 P.2d 752 (Utah Ct. App. 1999)	7
<i>Turner v. University of Utah Hospitals and Clinics, et al.</i> , —filed	14
<i>United States v. Kopituk</i> , 690 F.2d 1289 (11th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 547 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>United States v. Solivan</i> , 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	8

STATUTES

Black's Law.....3
Tort Law 1 (2001).....7
W. Page Keeton, et al., *Prosser and Keeton on the Law*.....7
William L. Prosser, *Handbook on the Law*.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M. Graham, *Handbook of Federal Evidence* § 403.1, at 182-83 (2d ed. 1986)6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 283 cmt. *c*.....7
Rule 4015
Supporting Memo, 710
Torts § 4, at 25 (5th ed. 1984).....7
Utah Constitution.....4
Utah R. Evid. 403.....10
